EXHIBIT BJJ-28 TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF BONNIE J. JOHNSON ON BEHALF OF INTEGRA TELECOM

Qwest Q

March 14, 2011

Kim Isaacs Electric Lightwave LLC 6160 Golden Hills Drive Golden Valley, MN 55416 kdisaacs@integratelecom.com

TO:Kim Isaacs

Announcement Date: Effective Date: Notification Number:

Notification Category: Target Audience: Subject: March 14, 2011 April 1, 2011 CONT.MISC.03.14.11.F.08931.QwestMerge_-_CenturyLink Contract & Legal Notifications Wholesale Contracted Customers Qwest Communications International plans to merge as wholly owned subsidiary of CenturyLink Inc.

Our goal at Qwest® is to provide our customers timely information regarding important news and events. That is why we are pleased to notify you of our plans for Qwest Communications International Inc., our publicly traded holding company (QCII), to merge with a wholly owned subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc ("Change in Control"). In connection with such Change in Control, QCII will be acquired by CenturyLink, and QCII, Qwest Communications Company, LLC (QCC) and Qwest Corporation (QC) and other Qwest affiliates will operate as subsidiaries of CenturyLink after the merger close date. You are receiving this notice because your company has a contract(s) for services with Qwest. We want to assure you that your contract(s) with Qwest will continue without change and you will continue to receive services at the rates, terms and conditions in your contract(s).

It is our intent to make this Change in Control as transparent to you as possible.

Qwest knows you have choices among service providers. We appreciate that you give Qwest both your business and your trust.

Sincerely,

Qwest Corporation

To view your Qwest Wholesale notifications online, please log into our ANR (Accessible Notices Repository) at : http://notices.qwestapps.com.

Note: If you would like to subscribe, unsubscribe or change your current profile to Qwest

Wholesale mailouts please go to the 'Subscribe/Unsubscribe' web site and follow the subscription instructions. The site is located at:

http://www.qwest.com/wholesale/notices/cnla/maillist.html

cc: Stephanie Smith

Joel Poythress Maryann Wiborg or Rita Urevig

Qwest Communications, 120 Lenora St, 11th Floor, Seattle WA 98121